505161721 10/26/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5208488

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EXTREME TOOL AND ENGINEERING, INC.	10/18/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXTREME TOOL AND ENGINEERING, INC.
Street Address:	7455 ARROYO CROSSING PKWY
Internal Address:	SUITE 220
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89193

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7185443

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5852326500

Email: PATENT@HSELAW.COM

Correspondent Name: HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP
Address Line 1: 1600 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102178.000020	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY W. MENASCO
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy W. Menasco/
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=102178-20_Patent_Assignment_10-18-2018#page1.tif
source=102178-20_Patent_Assignment_10-18-2018#page2.tif
source=102178-20_Patent_Assignment_10-18-2018#page3.tif
source=102178-20_Patent_Assignment_10-18-2018#page4.tif

PATENT 505161721 REEL: 047328 FRAME: 0067

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of October 18, 2018 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Extreme Tool and Engineering, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") and Extreme Tool and Engineering, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>")

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the ASSIGNOR agreed to sell and assign, and ASSIGNEE agreed to purchase and acquire, certain any other forms of technology, intangibles, know-how, intellectual property or industrial property rights, including any patents;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,185,443 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire and ASSIGNOR is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR assigns, transfers, grants, conveys, and relinquishes exclusively to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE in and to the Patent, and in and to all patents and patent applications that have been or may be filed claiming priority to the Patent anywhere in the world, including any and all divisions, continuing prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models, and all other forms of protection that may be granted thereon, including the right to file applications and the right to claim priority from any application worldwide, and including the right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

ASSIGNOR requests that all Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection on Patent be issued to the ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing patent protection for said Patent, including communicating any facts relating to said Patent, signing lawful papers, and, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, but without compensation, testifying in legal proceedings.

Upon ASSIGNEE'S request, ASSIGNOR will promptly take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to vest, secure, perfect, protect or enforce the rights and interests of ASSIGNEE in, to and under the Patent. Such actions shall include, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form (including the prompt execution and delivery of additional confirmatory assignments, including those required for any other patent office in other applicable jurisdictions) and the provision of

1

documents and information useful or necessary for ASSIGNEE or its affiliates, designees or agents to pursue or defend any administrative, court, or other legal proceeding involving any of the Patent.

ASSIGNOR covenants that it is the sole owner of the Patent.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements concerning the Patent in order for this Assignment to be binding.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

ASSIGNOR:

EXTREME TOOL AND ENGINEERING, INC.
a Michigan corporation

By:

Michael Zacharias
President

ASSIGNEE:

EXTREME TOOL AND ENGINEERING, INC.
a Delaware corporation

By: _______Perry Morgan

Chief Financial Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be

[Patent Assignment - 7,185,443]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	EXTREME TOOL AND ENGINEERING, INC. a Michigan corporation
	By:
ASSIGNEE:	EXTREME TOOL AND ENGINEERING, INC. a Delaware corporation By: Perty Morgan Chief Financial Officer

RECORDED: 10/26/2018